

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/22/2019 1:52 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96859-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EVERI PAYMENTS INC., successor in interest to, and formerly known
as, GLOBAL CASH ACCESS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Andrew Krawczyk, WSBA No. 42982
Assistant Attorney General
David M. Hankins, WSBA No. 19194
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5515
OID No. 91027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Statement of Facts.....	2
	1. Everi’s cash access services at ATMs in casinos	3
	2. Customer fees paid to Everi for cash access	3
	3. Everi’s commissions paid to the tribes.....	6
	B. Proceedings Below.....	7
IV.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	8
	A. The Court of Appeals Applied Established Federal Preemption Standards in Ruling the State May Tax Everi’s Gross Receipts from Cash Access Services	8
	B. The Tribal-State Gaming Compacts Do Not Preclude State Taxation of Everi’s Cash Access Fee Receipts.....	13
	C. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Correctly Applies This Court’s Precedent on the Nature of the B&O Tax.....	16
	D. The Court of Appeals Decision Correctly Applies This Court’s Decisions on Everi’s “Pass-Through” Income Argument	19
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202, 107 S. Ct. 1083, 94 L. Ed. 2d 244 (1987).....	10
<i>Casino Res. Corp. v. Harrah's Entm't, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160, 100 S. Ct. 2592, 65 L. Ed. 2d 684 (1980).....	18
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).....	13
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163, 109 S. Ct. 1698, 104 L. Ed. 2d 209 (1989).....	9
<i>Everi Payments, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 432 P.3d 411 (2018).....	passim
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 160 Wn.2d 32, 156 P.3d 185 (2007).....	17
<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1218 (1988).....	12
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013)	12, 13

<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. O'Cheskey</i> , 625 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 959 (1981).....	19
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782, 134 S. Ct. 2024, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1071 (2014).....	11
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463, 96 S. Ct. 1634, 48 L. Ed. 2d 96 (1976).....	19
<i>Neah Bay Fish Co. v. Krummel</i> , 3 Wn.2d 570, 101 P.2d 600 (1940).....	17, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450, 115 S. Ct. 2214, 132 L. Ed. 2d 400 (1995).....	9
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832, 103 S. Ct. 3394, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1174 (1982).....	18
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. Arizona</i> , 50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 868 (1995).....	19
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Shale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 882, 345 P.3d 776 (2015).....	10
<i>Steven Klein, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 183 Wn.2d 889, 357 P.3d 59 (2015).....	16
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685, 85 S. Ct. 1242, 14 L. Ed. 2d 165 (1965).....	18
<i>Washington Imaging Servs., LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 548, 252 P.3d 885 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 100 S. Ct. 2578, 65 L. Ed. 2d 665 (1980).....	9, 11, 13, 18

Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott,
 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 1076 (1998)..... 19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1693-1693r (2006) 11

25 U.S.C. §§ 261-264 9

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4) 15

Electronic Fund Transfer Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, 92 Stat. 3728
 (1978)..... 11

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721..... 9

RCW 82.04.080(1)..... 16, 19

RCW 82.04.220 2, 16

RCW 82.04.290(2)..... 16

RCW 82.04.4286 16

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 16

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 20

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 20

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 205.1(b) 11

12 C.F.R. § 205.2(e)..... 11

12 C.F.R. § 205.2(g) 11

12 C.F.R. § 205.3(b) 11

12 C.F.R. § 205.16(a).....	11
12 C.F.R. § 205.16(c)(1).....	11
12 C.F.R. § 205.16(e).....	11
12 C.F.R. pt. 205.....	11
WAC 458-20-192.....	7
